
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 9. 
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE  17TH JULY, 2017. 

 

ASSISTANCE UNDER IIUS 

 

9.  SHRI LAXMAN GILUWA: 

 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

               वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍  ्ं री 
(a)  the details of the central assistance allotted and released under the Industrial 

Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS) and for the development of export 

infrastructure and related activities to the East Singhbhum and West 

Singhbhum districts in Jharkhand; 

 

(b)  whether any efforts have been made to establish some industries based on 

available raw materials in East Singhbhum and West Singhbhum districts of 

Jharkhand during the said period; and  

 

(c)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 
 

वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍ााज्‍य  ं्री‍स्‍‍वतं ्‍्रभााा(स्रींतंरी‍िरंमलाा‍ीरीतंाांि(‍ 
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN) 

 

(a): Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion (DIPP) under Ministry of 

Commerce and Industry had sanctioned a project of ‘Auto Cluster, 

Adityapur’ on 13.08.2008 in West Singhbhum district of Jharkhand 

under the ‘Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS)’  with 

project cost of Rs.65.63 crore involving central grant of Rs.47.79 crore. 

Rs.46.35 crore (97% of the central assistance) has been provided to the 

project. The project at Adityapur was sanctioned with the objective to 

enhance international competitiveness of the industries located in 

Adityapur Auto Cluster by providing quality common infrastructure which 

has benefited them in their overall development including increasing 

their potential for exports. 



 
(b) & (c):   DIPP does not have any scheme to establish industries based on 

availability of raw material in a particular region or in any State in the 

country. However, the Department supports development of common 

facilities in an industrial cluster through Scheme like ‘Modified Industrial 

Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS)’. It is the role of State 

Government and its agencies to take benefit of the Scheme by way of 

creation of common facilities for benefit of industries based on local raw 

material located in any particular region.  
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